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In the absence of a separate nepotism prohibition promulgated by a local governing board, the employment of relatives, in certain circumstances, would be permissible because the hiring would not violate the nepotism law pertaining to state service.





Dear Mr. Rhea:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Whether the hiring of the daughter of a long-time clerk of the Highland Water Authority to perform cleri�cal-type duties violates the State of Alabama nepotism laws.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you provide the following information:





	The Highland Water Authority (“Au�thor�ity”) wishes to employ a person to perform cleri�cal and other duties for the Authority, which person to be employed is the daughter of a long-time clerk of the Authority.  The Authority fur�ther wishes to know that such action is not a violation of the nepotism laws of the State of Alabama.





	The nepotism statute regarding state service provides as follows:





	No officer or employee of the state or of any state department, board, bureau, committee, commis�sion, institution, corporation, authority or other agency of the state shall appoint any person related to him within the fourth degree of affinity or consanguinity to any job, position or office of profit with the state or with any of its agencies.  Any person related to the appointing authority within the prohibited degree shall be ineligible to serve in any capacity with the state under au�thority of such an appointment, and any appoint�ment so attempted shall be void.  Whoever vio�lates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine not to exceed $500.00 or by imprisonment not to exceed one year, or both.  This section shall not apply, how�ever, in the case of an appointment of a person to a position in the classified service of the state made from the register of persons eligible as certified by the State Director of Personnel.





	The provisions of this section shall not apply to any individual or individuals employed as of September 16, 1963, in any branch, depart�ment or bureau of the state or the reappointment of any individuals employed on September 16, 1963.





Ala. Code § 41-1-5 (2000).





	The Highland Water Authority is a public corporation created pur�suant to the authority of section 11-88-1 of the Code of Alabama.  The state nepotism statute provided above has been interpreted to be applica�ble only to state offi�cials and employees.  See opinions to Honorable Albert Hall, Member, House of Representatives, dated February 26, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00142 and to Honorable Jackie O. Isom, dated May 3, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00263.  Thus, the employees of the Highland Water Author�ity are not covered by its provisions.  In the absence of a separate nepo�tism prohibition promulgated by a local governing board, the employment of the relatives described in your request would be permissible because the hiring would not violate the nepotism law pertaining to state ser�vice.  Questions, however, relating to the state ethics law should be addressed to the State Ethics Commission because of its distinct jurisdiction in that area.








CONCLUSION





	The state nepotism law, provided for in section 41-1-5 of the Code of Ala�bama, does not prohibit the employment of relatives, as you described, by the Highland Water Authority.  In the absence of a separate nepotism prohibition promulgated by a local governing board, the employment of the relatives described in your request would be permissi�ble because the hiring would not violate the nepotism law pertaining to state service.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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